Mr. Jyotiprasad Chiripal Member

STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIP COMMITTEE
Mr. Ambalal Patel Chairman
Mr. Murli Goyal Member
Mr. Jyotiprasad Chiripal Member

AUDITORS
M/s J.T. Shah & Co.,

Chartered Accountants,

201/202, Lalita Complex, Nr. Mithakhali Cross Roads,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380 009

REGISTRAR & TRANSFER AGENT
Link Intime India Private Limited
Unit No. 303, 3rd Floor, Shoppers Plaza-V,

Opp. Muninicipal Market, B/h. Shoppers Plaza-II,

Off. C.G. Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009.

Email : ahmedabad@linkintime.co.in

Tel No : 079-26465179

Fax No : 079-26465179

CONTENTS Page No.

Notice 1-7

Directors' Report 8-23

Management Discussion 24-25

and Analysis Report

Report on Corporate Governance 26-35

Independent Auditors’ Report 36-39

Balance Sheet 40

Statement of Profit & Loss 41

Cash Flow Statement 42

Notes Forming part of the Financial Statements 43-62

T. Shareholding pattern of the issuer before and after the preferential issue:

 The shareholding pattern before and after the Preferential Issue offer would be as under:

 Category of Shareholder Pre Issue(1) Post Issue(2)
No. of Equity

Shares
% No. of Equity

Shares
%

A. Promoter & Promoter Group
1. Indian
 Individuals/ Hindu Undivided Family 5476418 20.21 5476418 16.62
 Any other 13443905 49.61 13443905 40.79
 Sub Total (A)(1) 18920323 69.82 18920323 57.41
2. Foreign
  Individuals (Non Resident Individuals/ Foreign Individuals) 1272469 4.70 1272469 3.86
 Any other -  -
 Sub Total (A)(2) 1272469 4.70 1272469 3.86
  Sub Total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group

(A)= (A)(1)+(A)(2)
20192792 74.51 20192792 61.27

B.   Non-promoters’ holding (Public shareholding)
 Institutions (Foreign)
 Foreign Portfolio Investors category I 1829809 6.75 4995523 15.16
 Foreign Portfolio Investors category II 1395673 5.15 3417102 10.37
 Institutions (Domestic)
 Banks 300 0.001 300 0.001
 Sub-Total (B) (1) 3225782 11.90 8412925 25.53
2.  Central Government/State Government(s)/President of

India
- - - -

 Sub-Total (B) (2) - -  - -
3. Non-institutions
 a) Individuals -
  i.  Individual shareholders holding nominal share

capital up to Rs. 2 lakh.
1593825 5.88 1593825 4.84

  ii.  Individual shareholders holding nominal share
capital more than Rs. 2 lakhs

577147 2.13 1107147 3.36

  Directors and their relatives (excluding independent
directors and nominee directors)

- - - -

 Bodies Corporate 1172331 4.33 1312331 3.98
 Non Resident Indians (NRIs) 248234 0.92 248234 0.75
 b) Any Other (Specify) 89889 0.33 89889 0.27
 Sub-Total (B) (3) 3681426 13.58 4351426 13.20
 Sub Total Public Shareholding (B)=(B)(1)+(B)(2)+(B)(3) 6907208 25.49 12764351 38.73
C.  Shares held by Custodians and against which Depository

Receipts have been issued
- - - -

 Sub Total (C)  - - - -
 GRAND TOTAL (A)+(B)+(C) 27100000 100.00 32957143 100.00

Notes:

1. The Pre Issue Shareholding Patterns is based on benpos as on June 30, 2024.

2.  The post issue shareholding pattern in the above table has been prepared on the basis that the proposed allottee(s) of Warrants will
subscribe to all the Warrants and resultant equity shares which they are intent to do so. In the event for any reason, the proposed
allottee(s) do not or are unable to subscribe to and/or are not allotted the Warrants or not get allotted equal no. of Equity Shares, the
shareholding pattern in the above table would undergo corresponding changes

3. It is further assumed that shareholding of the Company in all other categories will remain unchanged.

4.  The Company will ensure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations including the SEBI ICDR Regulations at the time of